
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 December 2015 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Friday 18 December 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 14 
December 2015. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
     Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Monday 16 November 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00pm on Tuesday 15 December 
2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

an item on the agenda 

an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

 
4. Amendments to the Houses in Multiple 

Occupation (HMO) Licensing Programme   
(Pages 5 - 30) 

 This report informs the Executive Member about the third, five 
year cycle of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing 
programme. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement   (Pages 31 - 78) 
 This report seeks approval to consult on proposed changes to 

the existing tenancy agreement for all existing and future tenants. 
 

6. Approval of the updated Allocations Policy for 
City of York Councils Gypsy Roma and 
Travellers Sites   

(Pages 79 - 108) 

 This report seeks the approval of an updated Allocations Policy, 
in order to allocate pitches across the Councils three sites fairly 
and consistently.  The policy has been updated to reflect the 
changes to North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) policy to 
ensure equality and fairness to all customers. 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 16 November 2015 

Present Councillor Carr 

      In Attendance Councillor Hunter   

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business of the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

17. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods Decision Session held on 12 
October 2015 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 
18. Public Participation  
 

It had been reported that they had been one registration to speak on item 4 
– Introduction of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the 
Groves. 
 
A shop owner in the Groves who was also the petition organiser spoke on 
behalf of the Groves Association and local residents. He highlighted the 
anti social behavioural issues within the Groves area and confirmed some 
street drinkers had verbally abused residents and local parents with 
children. He expressed residents concerns and confirmed they felt 
vulnerable walking around the area. He stated that residents strongly 
agreed that option 1, to introduce a PSPO in the Groves area, should be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



19. Introduction of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
within the Groves  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that determined whether to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the Groves area, 
to combat the levels of anti social behaviour that was occurring.   
 
The Executive Member noted that a petition had been brought to the 
council from local residents highlighting the issues in the Groves area and 
that in April 2015 it was agreed that officers would consult with residents 
more widely about the possibility of introducing a PSPO. 
 
Officers confirmed they had gathered evidence and had invited local 
residents to complete a short survey. A total of 91 responses were received 
with 90% confirming they had seen people drinking in public in the last 12 
months and 85% supported the introduction of a PSPO. 
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions officers confirmed that the 
proposed charge set in terms of any Fixed Penalty Notice’s issued was a 
maximum limit of £100 with a reduced amount of £75 if paid within 14 days.  
 
The Executive Member noted residents concerns and the information 
received from officers and agreed that option 1 would help address the anti 
social behaviour in the Groves area 
 
Resolved: That option 1 be approved: 
 
To introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the Groves, 
and setting the amount that is charged at £100, which would be reduced to 
£75 if paid within the first 14 days. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of anti 

social behaviour in our communities. 
 
20. Repositioning of Service Provision Peasholme Centre  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that proposed a subtle 
repositioning of the accommodation services offered at Peasholme Centre. 
This would include an entry point service which would align it with other 
CYC hostel provision (young people and statutory temporary 
accommodation) and was fundamental in providing a responsive service for 
people who were homeless.  
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed the proposals to reposition the 
Peasholme Centre would provide consistency and would ensure City of 

Page 2



York Council had access to emergency beds in youth homeless, single 
homeless and statutory homeless services. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the Peasholme Centre would no longer 
be used as a stepping stone service and would reduce the need for people 
to move several times between hostel/supported housing services. 
 
Resolved: That the Peasholme Centre be repositioned to align with other 

CYC hostels and provide an entry level service.  

Reason: To ensure the council is able to respond effectively to emergency 
homelessness and continues meet its statutory responsibilities 
and supports the most vulnerable in society 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 11.30 am and finished at 11.40 am]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods 

  16 December 2015 

Report of the Assistant  Director – Housing & Community Safety 

Amendments to the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing  

Programme   

Summary 
 
1. To inform the Executive Member about the third, five year cycle of 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing programme, the first two 
being in 2006 and 2011 and to ask that: 
 
a) a new licence condition is adopted to improve the management and 

competency of the licence holder by ensuring that all licence holders 
receive adequate training and attend a one day  Professional 
Development Course which has been recognised by the Council. 

b) to make amendments to the licence process to ensure that it is 
better streamlined 
 

Recommendations: 

2. The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods is asked 
to: 

 
a) note that the Council will be starting its new 5 year phase of 

licensing mandatory conditions  in 2016;  
b) agree to introduce a new license condition relating to training; 
c) agree the amendments to the licence process.  
 

Reason: To improve the sector by ensuring that are Houses in Multiple 

Occupation both meet the physical standards and are well 

managed. 

Background Information  

3. From the 1 April 2016 a new cycle of re-licensing HMO will start. For 
some this will be the third time that the licence holder has applied for a 
HMO licence, the first time being in 2006, and the second in 2011.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Licences are normally issued for five years with conditions to ensure that 
they are compliant. 
 

4 In practice this renewal process starts at least six weeks in advance of 
the new licence period by the service providing an application pack with 
all the relevant information so that the licence holder can make a prompt 
application so that the full licence period is covered. 

 
5 This is an opportunity to review our current licence conditions and to 

incentivise licence holders to make timely applications and penalise 
landlords who make late complete applications having regard to the:  
 

 Housing Act 2004, including the accompanying guidance and 

recent consultations  

 feedback from landlords and officers regarding the process    

 
Proposals  

Conditions  

6. To introduce a new condition on the licence holder to have the required 
up to date knowledge and skills to operate a HMO by attending, as a 
minimum, a one day Professional Development Course.    
 

7. Recent Government consultation documents have focused on rogue 
landlords operating in the sector. However it is our experience that in 
York that we have a very few landlords who deliberately flout the law, 
instead that the sector is dominated by landlords who own relatively few 
properties. Our own survey in 2014 advised about 80% of landlords 
owned 5 or fewer properties – and rather than deliberately providing 
unsafe and poorly managed homes they do so because they lack the 
necessary knowledge and the skills to operate and manage properties. It 
is our intention, inline with part of the Housing Act 2004 to introduce a 
new condition to ensure that licence holders are adequately trained. The 
new national licen
[...]
ompleted.  
 

12. To provide financial penalties where the council has to do more that the 
normal administrative work by: 
 

 Introducing a Penalty Fee where the council identifies an 
unregistered HMO and bringing it into the licensing regime.  

 In the case of licence holders applying for a subsequent licence for 
the same property (renewal) to charge a lower fee than the full HMO 
application licence fee if it is provided within time. Where an 
application is received and it‟s either incomplete or is outside of time 
to charge the full fee for an initial application 

Options  
 

13. There are three options being put forward: 
  

 Option 1 - To introduce a new condition to require Licence Holders to 
have attended and passed a relevant one day Professional 
Development Course, to amend the application process and to 
introduce penalties and incentives to ensure that the Licences are 
issued for the full period;  

 Option 2 - For the Executive Member to amend the above;   

Page 7



 Option 3 - Not to introduce the new condition or to amend the 
application  process or to introduce penalties and incentives  
 

Analysis  

14. Option 1- The introduction of a condition requiring Licence Holders to 
attend and pass a one day Professional Development Course is aimed at 
improving the management and condition of the sector which has been 
identified as being the worst in stock condition surveys. Those landlords 
who have attended other recognised courses will be deemed to have 
met the licensing condition.  The streamlining of the process and the 
introduction of the penalty fee will help to ensure that HMOs are licensed 
for the full period   
 

15. Option 2- Not known   
 

16. Option 3- We have found that the landlords own fewer than 5 properties 
and that it is ignorance of the law rather than blatantly flouting the law 
which causes the sector to have the poorest conditions. Without the 
necessary knowledge and skills the sector will continue to be poorl
[...]
 new HMO' licence applications but if one has been a 

landlord with an HMO licence for many years then I think all of the 

content in your training is already being done by most landlords. 

Q4. The proposed training will most likely last for 6 hours (either 

two 3 hour sessions or one 6 hour session). How would you prefer 

to access this training? (Please tick all options that apply) 

During office hours – 46.8% (22) 

Weekday Evenings – 10.64% (5) 

Saturday – 12.76% (6) 

Online version – 68% (32) 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Community Impact Assessment: Summary 
1.  Name of service, policy, function or criteria being assessed:  Amendments to 
the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing conditions and fees. 

 

 

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria? 
To implement the third HMO 5 year programme introducing a new condition 
requiring HMO licence holders to be attend a One Day Professional Development 
Course and to streamline the licensing process.   

3.  Name and Job Title of person completing assessment: Ruth Abbott Housing 
Standards and Adaptations Manager  

 

4. Have any impacts 
been Identified? 
(Yes/No) 

Yes  

 

Community of 
Identity 

affected: 

Age 

Summary of impact: 

There is a significant student population 
living in the HMO sector in the city, young 
professionals and people under 35 who 

are benefit   

5.   Date CIA completed:   1st December 2015  

6.   Signed off by: 

7.   I am satisfied that this service/policy/function has been successfully impact 
assessed. 

Name:  

Position:  

Date:  

8.   Decision-making body: 

Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods  

Date: 

13th December 
2015 

Decision Details: 

 

 

Send the completed signed off document to ciasubmission@york.gov.uk It will 
be published on the intranet, as well as on the council website.  

Actions arising from the Assessments will be logged on Verto a
[...]
                                                  Appendix B 

 
 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer 

Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Staff 
Impact 

(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 

Can 
negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completio

n Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

Decision Session of the Executive Member       16 December 2015 
for Homes and Safer Communities 
 
Report of the Director for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  

 

 
Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement 
 
Summary 
 
1. To seek approval to consult on proposed changes to the existing 

tenancy agreement for all existing and future tenants. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to agree option 2: 

 To allow consultation on the changes already agreed and 
introduce the use of flexible tenancy start dates, a 52 week rent 
collection year and introduction of the requirement for formal 
permission to keep pets. 

 
Reason: To allow a full consultation with all council tenants on the 

proposed changes to the tenancy agreement and for this to 
inform the final changes to be implemented from April 2016. 

 
Background 
 
3. The tenancy agreement was reviewed in January 2015 however the 

amendments were not implemented at the time following the advice 
of the Head of Legal services given that the consultation period 
would have coincided with purdah due to the general election. The 
main change was the reduction in the number of times a tenancy 
could be succeeded to (see Annex 1).  
 

4. Before these changes are introduced there is an opportunity to 
implement a number of other changes that have become more 
relevant as a consequence of the results of the national election and 
further consultations on issues affecting residents with staff, legal 
services and the Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) hub. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

 
5. A summary of all changes can be found at Annex 2. This will be 

used for the formal consultation. 
 
Consultation 
 
6. A formal period of consultation will take place with all residents over 

a period of at least 6 weeks from mid December. All customers will 
be written to outlining the proposed changes, the implications of 
these and given the opportunity to comment before final changes 
are agreed and customers given notice of these along with the rent 
letters at the end of February 2016. 

 
7. The further amendments to the tenancy proposed here have been 

introduced following consultations with staff, legal services, the ASB 
hub and the Federation as well as the scrutiny panel. 

 
8. An information sheet / frequently asked questions on changes to 

succession right will also be included in the consultation pack. 
 

9. Formal consultation with all tenants will take place throughout 
January and early February. 

 
10. Specific bespoke consultation sessions will take place within 

sheltered schemes. 
 

11. A summary of the consultation and any further proposed changes as 
a result of this will be brought back to the Executive Member in 
February for decision with the intention of giving the statutory 4 
weeks notice to tenants of the agreed changes to take place 
throughout March. 

 
Options 
 
12. Option 1 – Agree to consultation on  the changes already agreed 
 
13. Option 2 – Agree to allow consultation on the changes already 

agreed and introduce the use of flexible tenancy start dates, a 52 
week rent collection year and introduction of the requirement for 
formal permission to keep pets. 

 
 
 

Page 32



 

Analysis 
 
14. Option 1 - The authority would continue to collect rent on a 48 week 

cycle which would be out of synchronisation with the payment of 
universal credit, and it wouldn’t take advantage of the additional 
income that the use of flexible tenancy start dates would bring.  Any 
ability to withdraw permission and to take action agains
[...]
fficer Responsible for the 
report: 

Denis Southall 
Housing Landlord 
Service Manager 
Housing Services 
Tel No. 1298 

 
 

Steve Waddington 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 7 .12.15 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –   Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement Report 9    

December 2014 
Annex B -   Summary of Changes to the Tenancy Agreement 
Annex C –   CYC Tenancy Reference Copy 
Annex D –  CYC Housing Services Pet Policy 
 
Abbreviations 
ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 
UC – Universal Credit 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session of the Cabinet Member for Homes 
and Safer Communities 
 
Report of the Director for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  

09.12.14 

 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TENANCY AGREEMENT 
 
Summary 
 
1. To seek approval for proposed changes to the tenancy agreement 

for all existing and future tenants including substantial changes to 
succession rights. 

 
Background 
 
2. The tenancy agreement was last reviewed in 2004. Over the last 

year Housing and Legal Services have been looking at changes to 
the tenancy agreement to reflect legislative change and lessons 
learnt from management of tenancies. 

 
3. The Localism Act 2011 changed the rules around who could inherit a 

tenancy on the death of a tenant and we need to consider what 
changes to make on the back of this. 

 
4. Some specific additions have been suggested that affect sheltered 

accommodation to help us protect sheltered residents and 
acknowledge that living in that environment is a bit different to living 
in other accommodation. 
 

5. A summary of the proposed changes is attached for you to look at 
(Annex 1) and the proposed wording for a new section in the 
tenancy agreement specific to sheltered accommodation (Annex 2) 

[...]

 
 

Signed………………………………………………….              
 
Date……………………. 

 
 

City of York Council Housing Services has granted permission to 
keep the above pet 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………Position:…………………… 
 

Date: 
………………………………………………………………………………        

Page 78



 

 
 

 

  
 

   

Decision Session - Executive Member for        16 December 2015 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
  
Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Approval of the updated Allocations Policy for City of York 
Councils Gypsy Roma and Travellers Sites   
 

Summary 

1. To seek approval of an updated Allocations Policy, in order to allocate 
pitches across the Councils three sites fairly and consistently.  The 
policy has been updated to reflect the changes to North Yorkshire 
Home Choice (NYHC) policy to ensure equality and fairness to all 
customers. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve Option 1-  

 To approve the updated draft policy and application form to be 
implemented forthwith 

 
Reason: To ensure we have an up to date policy which reflects the North 

Yorkshire Home Choice policy and meets the council’s 
requirements regarding equalities. Approval of this policy will 
enable us to allocate pitches to ensure the travelling community 
are treated in a fair and equal manner.   
 

Background 

3 City of York Council owns and manages 3 Gypsy Roma and 
Travellers sites, geographically located across the City and 
totalling 61 pitches. Each pitch has a hard standing with amenity 
block and includes, electricity, running water, toilet and bathing 
facilities, kitchen and living space.  

 
4. The waiting list held by the council for its three sites currently stand at 

18 households.   
 

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

5. The key objectives of the Allocations Policy are to:  
 

 Make sure that those assessed as being in most need are 
prioritised 

 Be fair, efficient and consistent in the allocation of pitches  

 Ensure equalit
[...]
an 
 
17. The amendments to the allocation policy in line with the aim of 

focusing on frontline services – specifically ‘to ensure all 
residents, particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable 
services and the community facilities’ 

 
Implications 

18.  Financial: None 
19.  Human Resources (HR): None 
20.  Equalities– Community Impact Assessment has been completed. 
21.  Legal- legal services have been consulted  
22.  Crime and Disorder – None 
23. Information Technology (IT) – there will be a need to update the 

existing ICT system to take account of the changes.  
24.  Property – None 
25.  Other- None 
 
Risk Management 
 
26.  There are no known risks 

Page 82



 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Steve Waddington  
 

Ann-Marie Douglas 
 
Temporary 
Accommodation Manager  
 
Tel 01904 554122 

Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 7.12.15 

 

    

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1: Pitch Allocations Policy for Gypsy Roma and Traveller Sites- 
November 2015 
Annex 2: Community Impact Assessment: Summary 
 
Abbreviations 
NYHC - North Yorkshire Home Choice  
CYC – City of York Council 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Pitch allocation policy for Gypsy and Traveller sites 
 

Contents 
Section one - Introduction 
1.1 Scope of the policy 
1.2 Objectives of the policy 
1.3 Meeting our Obligations 
1.4  Information sharing, confidentiality and Data Protection 
1.5 Equal opportunities 
1.6 Service standards 
1.7 Monitoring and Review of the policy 
 
Section two - Applying for a pitch 
2.1  Who qualifies to apply 
2.2  Disclosure of Allegiance  
2.3  Pets and other animals 
2.4  Fresh Applications 
2.5  How to Apply 
2.6 Verifying Information 
2.7 Confirming Registration 
 
Section
[...]
on/Action Lead Officer 
Completio

n Date 

     

 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Amendments to the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing  Programme
	Appendix A - Consultation Final Summary
	Appendix B - Community Impact Assessment

	5 Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement
	Annex A - 09.12.14 Report
	Annex B - Summary of Changes to the Tenancy Agreement
	Annex C - CYC Tenancy Reference
	Annex D - City of York Council Housing Services Pet Policy

	6 Approval of the updated Allocations Policy for City of York Councils Gypsy Roma and Travellers Sites
	Annex  1 -  Pitch allocation policy for Gypsy and Traveller sites
	Annex 2 - Community Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 16 December 2015 

Present Councillor Carr 

In Attendance Councillor Boyce  

 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods held on 
16 November 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
23. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that Councillor Boyce, Shadow Labour Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, had registered to speak on 
agenda item 4 (Amendments to the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) licensing programme) and item 5 (Proposed Changes to the 
Tenancy Agreement). It was agreed that she would make her 
comments during consideration of each item. 
 

24. Amendments to the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
 Licensing  Programme  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed him about 
the third, five year cycle of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing programme, The report asked him to agree to adopt a new 
license condition to improve the management and competency of the 
licence holder by ensuring that all licence holders received adequate 
training and attended a one-day professional development course 
which had been recognised by the council. The report also asked him 



to approve amendments to the licence process to ensure that it was 
better streamlined. 
 
The Housing Standards and Adaptations Manager explained the 
proposed changes. She advised that the proposed new condition 
requiring training would address the lack of knowledge of some 
landlords and ensure all landlords had the required up to date 
knowledge and skills needed to operate an HMO. The proposed 
changes to the licence process, including the introduction of penalties 
and incentives, would  encourage all landlords to provide all required 
information and at the correct time so that licences could be issued 
for the full period. During consultation it had been suggested that 
online training could be offered as an alternative to attending a 
training course and this option was being currently being developed. 
 
The Executive Member felt  there had been a reasonable response to 
the consultation and noted the comments made. He agreed that the 
proposed training would ensure that all landlords had the required 
level of knowledge. He expressed his full support for the 
recommendations presented in the report. 
 
Councillor Boyce, Shadow Executive Member, expressed the view 
that she would have preferred for this report to have been considered 
at the same time as the review of the Article 4 Direction and the 
Private Sector Housing Strategy. She acknowledged that, while some 
HMOs were well managed, others were not and welcomed the 
proposed new condition with regard to training which she hoped 
would ensure that all HMOs were, in future, well managed.  
 
Resolved: That option 1 be agreed and it be noted: 
 

(i) that the council would be starting its new 5 year 
phase of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing mandatory conditions in 2016  

 
(ii) that a new licence condition relating to training be 

introduced and  
 

(iii) that the licence process be amended as set out in 
the report including the introduction of penalties and 
incentives to ensure that licences are issued for the 
full period. 

 



Reason: To improve the sector by ensuring that Houses of Multiple 
Occupation in York meet the necessary physical 
standards and are well managed.   

 
25. Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval to 
consult on proposed changes to the existing tenancy agreement for 
all existing and future tenants. 
 
The Head of Housing Services explained that  the tenancy agreement 
had been reviewed in January 2015 however the amendments (the 
main one being the reduction in the number of times a tenancy could 
be succeeded)  had not been implemented at the time as the 
consultation period would have coincided with purdah due to the 
elections last May. A number of further changes were now proposed 
including the use of flexible tenancy start dates, a 52 week rent 
collection year and the introduction of the requirement for formal 
permission to keep pets. Officers advised that if agreement was 
given, they would go out to consultation with tenants in January 2016 
(and not December as stated at paragraph 6 of the report). After 
tenants views had been collated, the Executive Member would 
receive a further report in February detailing the proposed changes. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged that the proposed change with 
regard to pets would not prevent a tenant from keeping a pet but 
would require them to write to the council to seek permission to keep 
one. He noted that this would mean that where tenancy problems 
occurred as a result of keeping a pet, the council would then be able 
to take the appropriate action. 
 
Councillor Boyce, Shadow Executive Member, expressed her overall 
support for the proposed changes. With regard to keeping pets, she 
stated that she did not want anything to put people off keeping pets 
which evidence showed was beneficial to a person’s social and 
mental health, or for the changes to result in more unwanted pets. 
She asked that she could be involved in the consultation as well as 
animal welfare organisations and asked that consideration was  given 
to including a clause in the agreement for keeping a pet which 
required pets to be micro chipped and neutered if appropriate in order 
that unwanted litters did not end up in animal shelters.  
 
The Executive Member noted the concerns expressed regarding 
animal welfare and asked officers to tighten the consultation to take 
this into account.  



 
Resolved: That option 2 be agreed, to allow consultation on the 

changes already agreed to the Tenancy Agreement and 
the proposed introduction of flexible tenancy start dates, a 
52 week rent collection year and the introduction of the 
requirement to obtain formal permission to keep pets. 

 
Reason: To allow a full consultation with all council tenants on the 

proposed changes to the tenancy agreement and for this 
to inform the final changes to be implemented from April 
2016. 

 
26. Approval of the updated Allocations Policy for City of York 
 Councils Gypsy Roma and Travellers Sites  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought his 
approval of an updated Allocations Policy in order to allocate pitches 
across the Council’s three Gypsy Roma and Travellers sites fairly and 
consistently.  
 
Officers explained the need to update the policy to reflect the 
changes to North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) policy as much as 
possible to ensure fairness to all concerned and ensure a consistent 
process for dealing with allocation of places. They provided 
clarification regarding the current circumstances of the 18 households 
on the waiting list for its three sites.  
 
The Executive Member expressed his support for the updated 
allocations policy. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and the updated draft pitch 

allocations policy for City of York Council Gypsy Roma 
and Traveller sites and application form be implemented 
forthwith. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council has an up to date policy which 

reflects the North Yorkshire Home Choice policy and 
meets the council’s requirements regarding equalities. 
Approval of this policy will enable the council to allocate 
pitches to ensure the travelling community are treated in a 
fair and equal manner.  

 
 

Councillor D Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 


